Contents

Contents

Dedication

Acknowledgment

Abstract (English)

Abstract (Arabic)

List of Abbreviations

List of tables and figures

Chapter one

Introduction

1-1 History of Radiation and Isotopes Center
of Khartoum [RICK]

1-2 Prostate Tumour Marker

1-3 Short account on bone scintigraphy

1-4 Molybdenum/Technitium generators

1-5 Radiopharmacuticals

1-6 Hypothesis

1-7 Objectives of the Study

1-8 Methodology

1-9 Methods of data collection

1-10 Types of data collections

1-11 Rationale and importance of the study

1-12 Duration and area of the study

1-13 Source of data collection

1-14 Thesis scope

Pages
il
111

v

X

[

N 9 OO O O O O i i i AL



Chapter Two
Literature Review
2-1 Anatomy of the prostate
2-2 Physiology of the prostate
2-3 Carcinoma of the prostate
2-3-1 Tumour behavior
2-3-2 Tumour Staging
2-3-2-1 ‘T’ Staging
2-3-2-2 ‘N’ Staging
2-3-2-3 ‘M’ Staging
2-3-2-4 Tumour Staging classification
2-4 Examinations of the prostate
2-4-1 Rectal examination
2-4-2 General blood test
2-4-3 Liver function test
2-4-4 Radiological examination
2-4-5 Ultrasonography
2-4-6 Comuterized Tomography
2-4-7 Magnetic Resonance Imaging
2-4-8 Lymphangiography
2-4-9 Bone scintigraphy and PSA level
Chapter Three
Patient and methods
3-1 Bone scan
3-2 Patient preparation
3-3 Imaging method
3-4 Imag interpretation

3-5 Tumour marker

11
13
14
14
15
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
18
19
20
21

23
23
25
28
31



3-6 PSA
3-6-1 Principle of the assay
3-6-2 Reagents
3-6-3 Material required
3-6-4 Precautions
3-6-5 Sample collection
3-6-6 Assay procedure
3-6-7 Assay
3-6-8 Calculation of results
3-6-9 Normal values
3-6-10 Specific assay characteristic
Chapter Four
Result and data presentation
Chapter Five
5-1 Discussion
5-2 Conclusion
5-3 Recommendation
References

Appendices

31
32
33
34
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

44

60
64
64
66



To my generous father who brings me all I

need during my educational life.

To my kind mother who offer me all types or rest

and comfort for gaining excellent standards.

(1)



I am greatly in debited to my supervisor Dr. Siddik,
Mohammed Mustafa for his in valuable supports and advices.

Special thanks to my co-supervisor Dr. Jumaa Yousif
Tamboul as without his advices this work would not have
been possible.

Thanks are extended to my teacher Salah. Ali Fadlallah.

Thanks are also extended to the staff of Radiation and
Isotope Center of Khartoum (RICK).

Great thanks to Dr. Randa Zaki in Khartoum
University Clinic for her endless generous and great help.
Thanks to the department of nuclear medicine and the

graudale study of Sudan university of Science and Technology.



(ii)
ABSTRACT

In this study, thirty prostate cancer patient
examined in order to measure the function of bone
scan and PSA level in detection of prostate

carcinoma in case of staging cancer.
And to evaluate the value of radionuclide bone
scan and tumour marker. And to define the role and
methods of them.
It was found that twenty-three cases (76.7%)
out of thirty showed a positive bone scan, while
twenty-five cases (83.3%) out of thirty showed

abnormal PSA level.



(iii)

2agll =als

i) S alls Uiy ya (30 gud o Al Jall 03 B
o (mpe ab s agh Al (osll Clall g Aa3VL 3kl
AUl 8 oLl (saa 5 a yudl sk 48 yra (im yay 4l 5yl
5 A Balay plaall gl (G penl) dpaal A jaal Liad
. asaddl il Cpail

Ot s LI Lgd jela Alla 23 (o gl cuilS
Glass Ala 25 o g B (%T7.76) planll B Ly 5l
gyl gl gasd b Al C¥aes
. (%83.36) sm 5ad

GLEES) Ao jus I 525 Cmandll (i G aaal) ) LS

el A (e g 5 Al 5l (U



(iv)

List of Tables and Figures

Contents Pages
Table 2-1 Statistic of prostate cancer in RICK 10
Fig. 1. Statistic of prostate cancer in RICK 12
Table 2-2 TNM classification 15

Table 3-1 Causes of increase uptake of TCY9mMMDP 29

Table 3-2 Causes of decrease uptake of TC99MMDP 29

Table 3-3 PSA concentration 38
Table 3-4 PSA total Concentration 40
Table 3-5 The intra-assay 40
Table 3-6 The intra-assay 41
Table 3-7 Accuracy 41
Table 3-8 Recovery test 42
Table 4-1 Prostatectomy 44
Table 4-2 Orichedectomy 45
Table 4-3 Investigations 45
Fig. 2. Prostatectomy 46

Fig. 3. Orichedectomy 47



Table 4-4 Histophathology 48

Table 4-5 PSA level 48
Fig. 4. Investigations 49
Fig. 5. Histophathology 50
Table 4-6 Bone scintigraphy 51
Fig. 6. PSA level 53
Fig. 7. Bone scintigraphy 55
v)
Table 4-7 Site of metastases from Ca prostate 56

Table 4-8 Metastases from prostate cancer and its values
Fig. 8. Site of metastases form Ca prostate 57
Table 4-9 PSA level and bone scintigraphy 58
Fig. 9. PSA level and bone scintigraphy 59

56



(vi)

List of Abbreviations

Alpha feto protein

Benign prostatic hyper plasia
Cancer

Carcino Emberyonic Antigen
Computed Tomography

Digital Rectal Examination

Diahydrostorone

Ethylene diamine tetracedic Acid

Food and drug adminstration

human Chronic Goandotrophin

Human Immuno defency Virus

Iodino-125
Immuno radiometric assay

Luteinising hormone

luteinising hormone-releasing hormone

Methylene diaphosphate

AFP
BPH
Ca
CEA
CT
DRE
DHT
EDTA
FDA
HCG

HIV
1125
IRMA
LH

L HRH
MDP



Molybdenum-99 Mo?9

Magnetic Resonance Imaging MRI
National Cancer Institute NCI
No of pt Number of patient
PAP Placental Alkaline Protein
Prostate Specific Antigen PSA
Radiation and Isotope Center of RICK
Khartoum
Technetium-99 metastable Tc99m
Tumour Lymph Node Metastases TNM
Trans Uretheral Resection Prostatectomy TURP

(vii)



