Contents

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Dedication	i
Acknowledgment	ii
Abstract (English)	iii
Abstract (Arabic)	iv
List of Abbreviations	V
List of tables and figures	ix
Chapter one	
Introduction	
1-1 History of Radiation and Isotopes Center	
of Khartoum [RICK]	1
1-2 Prostate Tumour Marker	2
1-3 Short account on bone scintigraphy	3
1-4 Molybdenum/Technitium generators	4
1-5 Radiopharmacuticals	5
1-6 Hypothesis	5
1-7 Objectives of the Study	5
1-8 Methodology	6
1-9 Methods of data collection	6
1-10 Types of data collections	6
1-11 Rationale and importance of the study	6
1-12 Duration and area of the study	6
1-13 Source of data collection	7
1-14 Thesis scope	7

Chapter Two

Literature Review

2-1 Anatomy of the prostate	8
2-2 Physiology of the prostate	8
2-3 Carcinoma of the prostate	9
2-3-1 Tumour behavior	11
2-3-2 Tumour Staging	13
2-3-2-1 'T' Staging	14
2-3-2-2 'N' Staging	14
2-3-2-3 'M' Staging	15
2-3-2-4 Tumour Staging classification	16
2-4 Examinations of the prostate	16
2-4-1 Rectal examination	16
2-4-2 General blood test	17
2-4-3 Liver function test	17
2-4-4 Radiological examination	17
2-4-5 Ultrasonography	17
2-4-6 Comuterized Tomography	18
2-4-7 Magnetic Resonance Imaging	19
2-4-8 Lymphangiography	20
2-4-9 Bone scintigraphy and PSA level	21
Chapter Three	
Patient and methods	
3-1 Bone scan	23
3-2 Patient preparation	23
3-3 Imaging method	25
3-4 Imag interpretation	28
3-5 Tumour marker	31

3-6 PSA	31
3-6-1 Principle of the assay	32
3-6-2 Reagents	33
3-6-3 Material required	34
3-6-4 Precautions	34
3-6-5 Sample collection	35
3-6-6 Assay procedure	36
3-6-7 Assay	37
3-6-8 Calculation of results	38
3-6-9 Normal values	39
3-6-10 Specific assay characteristic	40
Chapter Four	
Result and data presentation	44
Chapter Five	
5-1 Discussion	60
5-2 Conclusion	64
5-3 Recommendation	64
References	66
Appendices	

To my generous father who brings me all I need during my educational life.

To my kind mother who offer me all types or rest and comfort for gaining excellent standards.

I am greatly in debited to my supervisor Dr. Siddik Mohammed Mustafa for his in valuable supports and advices.

Special thanks to my co-supervisor Dr. Jumaa Yousif
Tamboul as without his advices this work would not have
been possible.

Thanks are extended to my teacher Salah. Ali Fadlallah.

Thanks are also extended to the staff of Radiation and

Isotope Center of Khartoum (RICK).

Great thanks to Dr. Randa Zaki in Khartoum

University Clinic for her endless generous and great help.

Thanks to the department of nuclear medicine and the graudale study of Sudan university of Science and Technology.

ABSTRACT

In this study, thirty prostate cancer patient examined in order to measure the function of bone scan and PSA level in detection of prostate carcinoma in case of staging cancer.

And to evaluate the value of radionuclide bone scan and tumour marker. And to define the role and methods of them.

It was found that twenty-three cases (76.7%) out of thirty showed a positive bone scan, while twenty-five cases (83.3%) out of thirty showed abnormal PSA level.

ملخص البحث

في هذه الدراسة تم تصوير ثلاثون مريضاً بالمركز القومي للعلاج بالأشعة والطب النووي بالخرطوم وهم مرضي سرطان البروستاته بغرض معرفة طور السرطان ومدي انتشاره في العظام وأيضاً لمعرفة أهمية الجمع بين تصوير العظام بمادة مشعة وقياس انتجين البروستات الخصوصي .

وكانت النتائج أن 23 حالة ظهر فيها انتشار سرطان البروستاتا في العظام (7.76%) في حين أن 25 حالة سجلت معدلات عالية في فحص انتجين البروستات الخصوصي (83.36%).

كما أن الجمع بين هذين الفحصين يؤدي إلي سرعة اكتشاف سرطان البروستاته ويحسن من نتائج العلاج .

(iv)

List of Tables and Figures

<u>Contents</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Table 2-1 Statistic of prostate cancer in RICK	10
Fig. 1. Statistic of prostate cancer in RICK	12
Table 2-2 TNM classification	15
Table 3-1 Causes of increase uptake of TC ^{99m} MDP	29
Table 3-2 Causes of decrease uptake of TC ^{99m} MDI	29
Table 3-3 PSA concentration	38
Table 3-4 PSA total Concentration	40
Table 3-5 The intra-assay	40
Table 3-6 The intra-assay	41
Table 3-7 Accuracy	41
Table 3-8 Recovery test	42
Table 4-1 Prostatectomy	44
Table 4-2 Orichedectomy	45
Table 4-3 Investigations	45
Fig. 2. Prostatectomy	46
Fig. 3. Orichedectomy	47

Table 4-4 Histophathology	48	
Table 4-5 PSA level	48	
Fig. 4. Investigations	49	
Fig. 5. Histophathology	50	
Table 4-6 Bone scintigraphy	51	
Fig. 6. PSA level	53	
Fig. 7. Bone scintigraphy	55	
(v)		
Table 4-7 Site of metastases from Ca prostate	56	
Table 4-8 Metastases from prostate cancer and its values		56
Fig. 8. Site of metastases form Ca prostate	57	
Table 4-9 PSA level and bone scintigraphy	58	
Fig. 9. PSA level and bone scintigraphy	59	

(vi)

List of Abbreviations

Alpha feto protein	AFP
Benign prostatic hyper plasia	BPH
Cancer	Ca
Carcino Emberyonic Antigen	CEA
Computed Tomography	CT
Digital Rectal Examination	DRE
Diahydrostorone	DHT
Ethylene diamine tetracedic Acid	EDTA
Food and drug adminstration	FDA
human Chronic Goandotrophin	HCG
Human Immuno defency Virus	HIV
Iodino-125	I125
Immuno radiometric assay	IRMA
Luteinising hormone	LH
luteinising hormone-releasing hormone	L HRH
Methylene diaphosphate	MDP

 Mo^{99} Molybdenum-99 Magnetic Resonance Imaging MRI National Cancer Institute NCI No of pt Number of patient PAP Placental Alkaline Protein Prostate Specific Antigen **PSA** Radiation and Isotope Center of **RICK** Khartoum $Tc^{99}m$ Technetium-99 metastable Tumour Lymph Node Metastases TNM Trans Uretheral Resection Prostatectomy **TURP**

(vii)